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Black Hills National Forest Filming Request and Operating Plan – 2007_0316


Application and Permit Process for Obtaining a Commercial Filming or Still Photography Permit

Checklist for Photo and Filming Request
The following checklist contains a few key items that should help facilitate an understanding of the needs and requirements to obtain a filming permit and to expedite the process for the film/photo industry as well as the Forest Service. 
· Make preliminary phone contact with the Forest Service  At least 10 days prior to the proposed filming date or photo shoot, for a minimal impact, short duration request and 30 days prior to desired shoot date for activities of longer duration and/or above minimal impact.  (Shorter timeline request will be done on a case by case basis).   the production company and/or location scout should contact the Forest Service office to describe the type of location desired for filming and the activity or effect to be captured on film or print.  The Special Use Administrator may suggest areas which have the “look” desired which could help save the company hours and perhaps days of scouting.  If the proposed activities are incompatible with the area resources or Forest policy (such as, inappropriate use of off-highway vehicles), an explanation will be given as to why the proposal is unacceptable and possible alternatives will be discussed.  
·  Submit an application for Photography and Filming (see attachment)  And
· List the number of people to be involved on location in the request for, as this pertain to the land use fee calculation.
· Provide a time schedule including dates and locations of operations, set-up and take down.

· List all vehicles, equipment, chemicals, and other materials that will be used or transported.

· Script or storyboard and a thorough, written description of the film project should be included with the filming request.

· Map, 
· Identify an individual legally authorized to sign for the applicant must be available to sign the permit.
Submit a Certificate of Insurance or Policy with the U.S. Government named as additionally insured with your request if possible.  Written proof of liability insurance must be provided prior to permit issuance in the form of the entire policy or a Certificate of Insurance.  For a certificate to be acceptable, the policy must have been reviewed, assigned a number and placed on the Master Insurance List.  If not assigned a review number, the entire policy should be submitted.   Permit administrator will carefully review any endorsements or warranties.  The policy must include an endorsement that adds the U.S. Government as additionally insured and provide for thirty (30) days written notification of cancellation. Minimum coverage requirements are $25,000, $100,000, and $300,000 for a split limit insurance policy and $300,000 for a combined single limit policy. 
· Documents showing coordination between other parties, such as Location Agreements, permits necessary from County, Department of Transportation, private landowners, or other permittees (such as a ski area)
· Performance Bond or other acceptable methods of surety if required.
· All fees are due and payable, prior to filming. 
Fee payments should be made payable to “USDA Forest Service” and sent to Lockbox at USDA Forest Service, P.O. Box 301550, Los Angels, CA 90030-1550. For courier delivery (i.e.  FedEx, Airborne etc.)  the address is:  USDA Forest Service, Attn: BOX 301550, 5860 Uplander Way, Culver City, CA 90230;  Phone # 310-665-1327.  Lockbox can also accommodate wire transfers.   Make sure that you have a copy of the bill to enclose with your payment. This can be provided electronically.
Contacts for the Black Hills National Forest:
	Hell Canyon Ranger District

330 Mt. Rushmore 
Custer, SD 57730
605/673-4853
Fax: 605/673-5461


	Northern Hills Ranger District

2014 North Main Street
Spearfish, SD 57783
605/642-4622
Fax: 605/642-4156



	
	


	Mystic Ranger District
	Bearlodge Ranger District

	8221 South Highway 16
Rapid City, SD 57702
605/343-1567
Fax: 605/343-7134


	121 South 21st Street, Box 680
Sundance, WY 82729
307/283-1361
Fax: 307/283-3727




Forest Supervisor's Office   Contact Rick Hudson @ 605.673.9239 
1019 North 5th Street
Custer, SD 57730 
605/673-9200 
Fax: 605/673-9350 
PHOTOGRAPHY & FILMING REQUEST
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Black Hills National Forest
	Date: 
Company:  
Authorized Company Representative:

Address:

Phone:                                   Cell:
Fax: 
E-mail:


	Project Title:

Production Date(s) (Include alternative dates):

Primary Contact/Title: 

Phone:

Backup Contact/Title:

Phone:




I. Production Information:
	TYPE:

              Still Photography       Commercial          TV Movie       TV Episode      Feature Film

             Music Video               Corporate Video           Documentary        Other  ______________ 



	WHAT WILL THE PRODUCT BE USED FOR?


	PROPOSED LOCATION(S) (Including size of area to be used, legal description) ATTACH A MAP:



Total number of people on location (include actors, crew members, etc.):
Set Up (date, length of time, time of day) 
Production (start/stop): 
Breakdown and restoration (start/stop) 
	STUNTS/SPECIAL EFFECTS PROPOSED: (check all that apply)
            Pyrotechnics               Hazardous Materials               Riparian Area         Aerial Stunts     

           Domestic or Wild Animals         Developed Recreation Site      Snow effects    Other            



	Special Request information:

               Wilderness                                         Use of aircraft (type, time of day, flight pattern)     

               Weather (no, we can’t order it for you)               Other (describe)___________________                                  



II. Description of Activity:
(Include map of area, proposed ground disturbing activities, attach narratives and story boards of action in full description needed).
Include parking plan (vehicles, equipment, aircraft) 
Include staging plan (dressing rooms, catering, portable restrooms, etc.):
III. Description of Equipment:
	EQUIPMENT DETAIL(numbers):

               GENERATORS                    CARS                   TRUCKS                        RVS               OTHER (describe)



Action involving vehicles and/or equipment:
Props proposed: 
Traffic and safety control/special closures measures needed: (have you obtained permission to use improvements not owned by/under the jurisdiction of the United States Government, i.e. structures, roadways, etc.)?
	Applicants  Signature:  ________________________________
 
	Date:  _______________ 


Land Use Fee Schedule

Minimum Special Use Fee is


$110 (adjusted periodically) for still photography


$150 for filming and video
Still Photography
     Number of people

  Daily rate for each location


 1-3           
  $75/day 




4-10          
$100/day

      

11-30        
$150/day 

      

31-49   
$250/day

      

50-100   
$300/day

    
101+        
$300/day or by appraisal
Motion picture and video
     Number of people
              Daily rate for each location
     Each Staging Area

1-10         

$150/day
$75

11-30       
$250/day 
$125

31-60      
$450/day
$225

61-100
$600/day
$300


101+        
                        $600/day or by appraisal
$300
Daily rate for activities over 20 days is 85% of the daily rate
Additional Fees
Activity


Daily Fee
Traffic Control (road closures, detours, etc.)

$150

Use of Congressional or agency identified areas such as
$150

Wilderness, Research Natural areas, etc.

Authorized surface disturbances (grading , removal of rocks,
$100

Use of earth moving equipment or animals

Special Effects  (crashes, large pyrotechnics, fire scenes, etc)
$100

A bond may be required for any activity requiring surface reclamation or restoration.
Processing Fee Schedule for Applications

	
	
	
	

	Category
	Hours
	Processing Fee CY 2010*
	Processing Fee CY 2011*

	1.

(Minimal Impact)
	Estimated work hours are >1 ( 8.
	$111
	$112

	2.
	Estimated work hours are > 8 ( 24.
	$392
	$394

	3.
	Estimated work hours are > 24 (36.
	$738
	$742

	4.
	Estimated work hours are > 36 ( 50.
	$1,057
	$1,063

	5.

(Master Agreements)
	Varies.
	As specified in the Agreement.
	As specified in the Agreement.

	6.
	Estimated work hours are >50.
	Full reasonable costs, except MLA Full actual costs (MLA)
	Full reasonable costs, except MLA Full actual costs (MLA)


	To be completed by the Forest Service:

Fees
Photography/Filming Land Use Fee:___________________
Permit Preparation/Monitoring Cost:___________________
     (See attached financial plan, if applicable)
                                  Total Amount:  ____________________
Certification of Insurance Received:        Yes      No  
Bonding:
           Required:      Yes      No   Amount:_____________
           Received:       Yes      No
Concessionaire/Permittee Coordination Required:

                                                                               Yes        No
Other Landowner/Agency Coordination Required:

                                                                                        Yes        Last Update 11/15/2005
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